If you look at premium pay, it is broken down 
again-temporary assignments, scheduled overtime, hazard pay, and night alarm premium. 
Again, all are required by the collective bargaining agreement. I did have a question on 
rank-for-rank, because year-to-date, you are at five hundred seventeen thousand 
dollars ($517,000) and you are requesting four hundred eighty thousand dollars ($480,000). 
Why is there a significant decrease in the rank-for-rank? 

Mr. Gibson: That is our target. These numbers are put in 
through the Department of Finance and the Payroll Division. We do our best to target that 
number. We know we are running a little bit higher this year and we will work with the 
Mayor and Finance team to request more money next year. 

Council Chair Rapozo: Maybe if the Finance team is here, but we, on this 
Council, want to target for an accurate budget. I discussed this with the Chief of Police the 
other day. Ifit is one million two hundred thousand dollars ($1,200,000) then ... because four 
hundred eight thousand dollars ($480,000) ... unless there was a drastic reduction in 
workforce, you will not hit four hundred eighty thousand dollars ($480,000) if you are already 
at five hundred seventeen thousand dollars ($517,000). What happens is you will need to 
start moving money in your Department. Ideally, I would like to see the real number, because 
it is not really an accurate budget if it is not. You should have an idea, because you know that 
twelve (12) shifts a year is guaranteed, right? We know how many battalion chiefs you have. 
If you are at five hundred seventeen thousand dollars ($517,000) as of March, there is no way 
you will hit four hundred eighty thousand dollars ($480,000). Janine, I saw you jump up here. 

JANINE M. RAPOZO, Human Resources Manager III: I did not jump, but 
yes. Janine Rapozo, Human Resources (HR) Manager. That is one of the figures that will 
fluctuate every year, so what we have done is look at historical data and try to budget that

[...]

money that is going out to the retirement fund. Rank-for-rank goes to the employee. It is 
completely different, so I do not know what the prior Managing Director was trying to do, but 
that is not how it is done. How are you going to force the Department to spend four hundred 
eighty thousand dollars ($480,000), when ... 

Mr. Shimonishi: They will spend what they will spend, but the 
practice was to show the movement of the funds and to have eyes on it every time that they 
need to move it. 

Council Chair Rapozo: You folks get to see it. 

Mr. Shimonishi:

[...]

We send the budget adjustments over to the 
Council as well. 

Council Chair Rapozo: But the public does not. Right now, the 
public ... again, this budget is not for the Council; it is for the public. If you folks are spending 
two million dollars ($2,000,000) ... even if it was one million five hundred thousand 
dollars ($1,500,000) ... 1 am not very good at math, but I know five hundred seventeen 
thousand dollars ($517,000) times two (2) is over one million dollars ($1,000,000). Honesty, I 
do not look at every single line item. I focus on the changes and when the changes are 
significant, especially if the County is spending more than they are budgeting, then I become

[...]

offer it. 

Council Chair Rapozo: Again, if you look at the historical trends, and I do 
not have it in front of me, but I guarantee ... when I said this to the Attorney General, I got in 
trouble, but I can guarantee this one that we have not spent four hundred eighty thousand 
dollars ($480,000) on rank-for-rank in a long, long, long, long time. Correct me ifl am wrong. 

Mr. Gibson: We have moved money in each of the last few 
years. 

Council Chair Rapozo: To me, if you know what it is, it needs to be in the 
budget and it needs to be where it needs to be.

[...]

We can move it. We can very simply move it. 

(Councilmember Kagawa was noted as not present.) 

Council Chair Rapozo: It is sort of like semantics, really, but if the text 
said, "Fund Excess for Rank-for-rank," then I would be okay. This is saying this one million 
six hundred thousand dollars ($1,600,000) is for retirement contributions. We know today 
that money is not going to retirement contributions. That money is going to rank-for-rank, so 
that money should be in the rank-for-rank line. That is just my opinion. There are other 
Members here. I hope you move it because that is where it should be.

[...]

scheduled overtime, and rank-for-rank-we will calculate it at one hundred percent (100%) 
and we will account for whatever leaves, for people who do not want to do rank-for-rank, and 
whatnot. 

Council Chair Rapozo: I have not seen this in any of the other 
departments. Even with the regular overtime, it is at six hundred sixty-eight thousand 
dollars ($668,000) and you are asking for three hundred forty-two thousand 
dollars ($342,000). How will you make three hundred forty-two thousand dollars ($342,000). 
When you folks come back with the Supplemental, make sure that is fixed, because that is 
not being transparent. Councilmember DeCosta. 

Councilmember DeCosta: I have a clarifying question on your folks' 
overtime. You explained the rank-for-rank and said that according to the Administration,